Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation & Development Department Establishment Branch, Block-A, 6th Floor KHADYA BHABAN 11 A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-87

No. 159-WI-11014(20)/1/2020-SECTION(WRIDD)

NOTIFICATION

The Governor is pleased to appoint on promotion, in the interest of Public Service, Sri Swapan Kumar Saha, Additional Chief Engineer(Agri-Irrigation), Water Resources Development Directorate, belonging to West Bengal Senior Service of Agriculture Engineers under Administrative Control of Water Resources Investigation & Development Department to the post of Chief Engineer-I, Water Resources Development Directorate vice retirement on superannuation of Sri Avik Sur Choudhury on 31.12.2021, under the pay structure of ROPA, 2019 in the Level-22 [Rs. 1,23,600-1,92500/-] {Pre -ROPA in the Pay Band of Rs. 37,400 - 60,000/- (PB-5) plus Grade Pay of Rs.8900/-} and other allowances as admissible with effect from the date on which he takes over the charges of the post and until further order.

The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal and all other concerned are being informed.

This order will take immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

Date: 27.01.2022

Special Secretary

to the Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation

& Development Department

Date: 27.01.2022

No. 159/1(22)- WI-11014(20)/1/2020-SECTION(WRIDD)

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

- The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700 001,
- 2. The Accountant General (Local Bodies Audit), West Bengal, 3rd M.S.O Buildings, C.G.O Complex, 5th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-64,

- 3. The Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700
- 4. The Pay & Accounts Officer-I, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I,81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata-700012,
- 5. The Engineer-in-Chief & Ex-Officio Secretary, Water Resources Investigation & Development Department,
- 6. The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Water Resources Development Directorate, 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Block-B, 6the Floor, Kolkata-700087.
- 7. The Director, State Water Investigation Directorate, Nirman (Sech) Bhawan, 3rd floor, Saltlake City, Kolkata-700091.
- 8. The Chief Engineer-I, Water Resources Development Directorate, 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Block-B, 6the Floor, Kolkata-700087.
- 9. The Chief Engineer-II, Water Resources Development Directorate, 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Block-B, 6the Floor, Kolkata-700087
- 10. The Administrator (Chief Engineer) Teesta Command Area Development Authority, Siliguri.
- 11. The Additional Project Director, West Bengal ADMI Project, Block-14/2, CIT Scheme-VIII(M), ICMARD Buildings, 8th floor, Ultadanga, Kolkata-700067,
- 12. The Managing Director, West Bengal State Minor Irrigation Corporation Ltd., 5, Mustaque Ahmed Street, Kolkata-700016;
- 13. The Managing Director, West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Ltd., 23B, Netaji Subhas Road,Kolkata - 700 001;
- 14. Sri Dilip Kumar Roy, Chief Engineer;

He is requested to hand over the charge of the post of Chief Engineer- I, Water Resources Development Directorate to Sri Swapan Kumar Saha on 31.01.2022 (afternoon), i.e. on the date of retirement on superannuation of himself.

15. Sri Swapan Kumar Saha, Additional Chief Engineer (Agri-Irrigation), Water Resources Development Directorate.

He is requested to take over the charge of the post of Chief Engineer- I, Water Resources Development Directorate from Sri Dilip Kumar Roy, on joining his promotional post of Chief Engineer on 31.01.2022 (afternoon), i.e. on the date of retirement on superannuation of Sri Dilip Kumar Roy.

The charge of S.E., P.C.U. and Nodal officer, RIDF-Works will be remained with him as his additional charge.

16. The Financial Advisor attached to this Department;

17. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge of this Department.

18. The Sr. P.S to the Principal Secretary of this Department.

19. The Sr. P.A. to the Special Secretary of this Department.

20. The P.A. to the Joint Secretary (M-I) of this Department.

21. The P.A to Joint Secretary (Law) of this Department.

22. The Guard File.

to the Government of West Bengal